
4 Murray Mews – Site Contamination Assessment

Previous Application 2010/1303/P - 4 Murray Mews, London, NW1 9RL July 2013 

Condition 4 of the above previously approved application dealt with the issue of Site 
Contamination and was successfully discharged in 2013. As the site has remained vacant in 
the interim there is no reason to believe that the conditions will have changed with regard to 
site contamination. 

Please find attached all information previously submitted when successfully discharging the 
condition relating to site contamination. The previous cover letter dated July 2013 sets out all 
of information included.
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DISCHARGE OF CONDITIONS STATEMENT 
 
Site: 4 Murray Mews, London, NW1 9RL                    July 2013 
Application ref: 2010/1303/P 

 
 
 
CONDITION FOUR  
Soil contamination 
 
Part (a) Programme of ground investigation 
 
The following have been submitted in support of the application as the ground 
investigation has been carried out: 
 
 Phase II Environmental Report dated March 2007 prepared by Herts and Essex Site 

Investigation (HESI) 
 Letter from HESI dated 10 April 2007 regarding WAC (Waste Acceptance Criteria) 
 
 
Part (b) Results/remediation measures 
 
 The Phase II Environmental Report includes results of soil tests and options for 

remedial measures. 
 Further to the above, we had further correspondence with HESI and enclose our 

email of 2nd March 2011 along with HESI response confirming its contents*.  This 
should be read in conjunction with the Phase II report.   

 The email confirms the proposed remediation as removal of the affected soil, safe 
disposal and validation. (For safe disposal of soil, refer to section 22 of Phase II 
report). 

 A further email of 29.07.2013 confirms that the contents of the above email apply 
to the 4 Murray Mews site also. 

 The need for validation/safe disposal is subject to outcome of further tests, prior to 
removal, to ascertain the nature of the hydrocarbons present in the soil.   

 As noted in the email, if the hydrocarbons present are deemed to be of no risk, it 
is proposed that, whilst the top fill is still to be removed, the soil can be disposed of 
in the usual fashion. 

 The area for soil removal applies to the whole site. 
 If any unforeseen contamination is found during the works, i.e. obvious visual or 

olfactory contaminants/hazards, Environmental Health will be notified 
immediately. 

 If any changes need to be made to the Remediation Works/Strategy then 
approval will be sought in writing from Environmental Health 

 The original soil sampling strategy is outlined in Section 12 of the Phase II Report 
 
(*NB: email refers to submission of info to contractor – this is for pricing purposes only) 
 
 

 
 

































































































































1

Andrew Petty

From: chris Gray <csgray@hesi.co.uk>
Sent: 02 March 2011 12:30
To: Andrew Petty
Cc: Tom Tasou; 'Glenn Kinnersley (E-mail)'
Subject: RE: 3 St Augustines Road, London, NW1 9RL : Soil Report (2007)

Andrew, 
 
We can confirm that your comments in relation to assessments of the site are correct. The costs of £200 will be 
shallow exposed sampling and two tests of the subsoil to consider hydrocarbon risks. 
 
Remediation options are also confirmed as correct. Confirm the hydrocarbons are at a level where risk is not in place 
to human health or if indeed the levels are increased remove them off site or install a hydrocarbon barrier.  
 
I hope this clarifies the situation. 

Regards, 

C.S.Gray, M.Sc 
Contract Engineer 

  
Herts & Essex Site Investigations, 'The Old Post Office', Wellpond Green, Standon, Herts SG11 
1NJ    |     Tel: 01920 822233    |     Fax: 01920 822200    |     www.hesi.co.uk 

"This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom 
they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential 
information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, 
distribute or copy this email. Please notify the sender immediately by email if you have received this email by mistake and delete 
this email from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking 
any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited." 

From: Andrew Petty [mailto:andrewpetty@tasou.co.uk]  
Sent: 02 March 2011 10:06 
To: csgray@hesi.co.uk 
Cc: Tom Tasou; Glenn Kinnersley (E-mail) 
Subject: 3 St Augustines Road, London, NW1 9RL : Soil Report (2007) 
 
Dear Chris 
  
Thanks for talking though the above with me recently. My understanding of the soil report from what we 
discussed is as follows: 

 The soil report found hydrocarbons present in the soil.  
 Your recommendation was to introduce a hydrocarbon barrier under the buildings and remediation 

to landscaped areas OR removal of the contamination.  
 The contamination present was found to be within the first 0.2 - 0.5 m of top fill.  
 Removing this top fill would therefore remove the need for a hydrocarbon barrier and ventilation 

under the slab - subject to validation testing once the soil is removed from the site.  
  
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 You mentioned that when the investigation was carried out in 2007, limitations in technology meant 
whilst you could detect hydrocarbons, you could not easily assess how volatile they are (and 
therefore the risk to humans).  Therefore a worst case was assumed.  

 You said that for around £200 pounds new samples could be taken and the nature of the 
hydrocarbons confirmed.  Potentially, they may be of a type that presents no risk.  

As we will be excavating at least 0.5m of fill from the site, could our strategy be as follows: 
  
1. Test the type of hydrocarbons present in the soil 
2. If found to be risk to humans then validation testing is carried out on removal of soil (and I assume 
precautions are taken in     disposal?) 
3. If found to be no risk, then no action is required. 
  
I would be grateful for your comments/feedback on the above as we are detailing up the ground works 
package now for issue to the contractor next week and this has a significant effect on the design.  We also 
need to confirm our remediation strategy to the planners to discharge a pre-commencement condition. 
  
Many thanks 
  
Kind regards 
  
Andrew Petty 
Architect 
E: andrewpetty@tasou.co.uk 
  

tasou associates 
architects & structural engineers 
  
4 Amwell Street, London, EC1R 1UQ   |   T: 020 7713 7070   |    F: 020 7713 7071   |   www.tasou.co.uk 
  
Please only print this email if absolutely necessary. The information contained in this message is confidential and may also be privileged. 
The disclosure, copying or alteration of this message is strictly prohibited. This message is intended for the addressee named above, if you are 
not the addressee (or responsible for the delivery of the message to the addressee) please notify the originator immediately by return message 
and destroy the original message. The originator does not guarantee the security of this message and will not be responsible for any damages 
arising from any alteration of the message by a third party 
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Andrew Petty

From: Rebecca Chamberlain <blue@hesi.co.uk>
Sent: 29 July 2013 09:45
To: Andrew Petty
Cc: Tom Tasou; 'Glenn Kinnersley (Glenn Kinnersley )'; Chris Gray
Subject: RE: 4 Murray Mews, London, NW1 : Soil Report
Attachments: RE: 3 St Augustines Road, London, NW1 9RL : Soil Report (2007)

 
Andrew,  
 
We can confirm that the attached comments and assessments (email dated 02.03.2011) headed, 3 St Augustines 
Road, will also apply to 4 Murray Mews. 
 
Should you require any further information or assistance please feel free to contact us. 

Regards, 

Rebecca Chamberlain 

 

From: Andrew Petty [mailto:AndrewPetty@tasou.co.uk]  
Sent: 29 July 2013 09:32 
To: 'blue@hesi.co.uk' 
Cc: Tom Tasou; Glenn Kinnersley (Glenn Kinnersley (glenn@kkd.co.uk)) 
Subject: FW: 4 Murray Mews, London, NW1 : Soil Report 
 
Rebecca,  
 
As discussed, please find attached my email to Chris.  I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Andrew Petty 
Architect 
E: andrewpetty@tasou.co.uk 
  

tasou associates 
architects & structural engineers 
  
News: Our design for the "School 4 Burma" international competition has been awarded an honourable 
mention. Click for more 
  
4 Amwell Street, London, EC1R 1UQ   |   T: 020 7713 7070   |    F: 020 7713 7071   |   www.tasou.co.uk 
  
Please only print this email if absolutely necessary. The information contained in this message is confidential and may also be privileged. 
The disclosure, copying or alteration of this message is strictly prohibited. This message is intended for the addressee named above, if you are 
not the addressee (or responsible for the delivery of the message to the addressee) please notify the originator immediately by return message 
and destroy the original message. The originator does not guarantee the security of this message and will not be responsible for any damages 
arising from any alteration of the message by a third party 
 
From: Andrew Petty  
Sent: 22 July 2013 13:29 
To: Chris Gray <csgray@hesi.co.uk> (csgray@hesi.co.uk) 
Cc: Tom Tasou; Glenn Kinnersley (Glenn Kinnersley (glenn@kkd.co.uk)) 
Subject: 4 Murray Mews, London, NW1 : Soil Report 
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Dear Chris, 
 
You may recall our attached correspondence with regards to the development at St Augustine’s 
Road.  We are discharging conditions for the scheme at 4 Murray Mews.  As it is on the same site as outlined 
in the reports to date,  I presume the attached email from you dated 02.03.2011 applies to 4 Murray Mews 
also, but would be grateful for your confirmation to avoid confusion when we approach the planners. 
 
Many thanks 
 
Andrew Petty 
Architect 
E: andrewpetty@tasou.co.uk 
  

tasou associates 
architects & structural engineers 
  
News: Our design for the "School 4 Burma" international competition has been awarded an honourable 
mention. Click for more 
  
4 Amwell Street, London, EC1R 1UQ   |   T: 020 7713 7070   |    F: 020 7713 7071   |   www.tasou.co.uk 
  
Please only print this email if absolutely necessary. The information contained in this message is confidential and may also be privileged. 
The disclosure, copying or alteration of this message is strictly prohibited. This message is intended for the addressee named above, if you are 
not the addressee (or responsible for the delivery of the message to the addressee) please notify the originator immediately by return message 
and destroy the original message. The originator does not guarantee the security of this message and will not be responsible for any damages 
arising from any alteration of the message by a third party 
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